

No. 220155, Original

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF  
GEORGIA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, AND STATE OF  
WISCONSIN,

*Defendants.*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR,  
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR STAY AND  
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

---

Ken Paxton\*  
Attorney General of Texas

Brent Webster  
First Assistant Attorney  
General of Texas

Lawrence Joseph  
Special Counsel to the  
Attorney General of Texas

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, TX 78711-2548  
kenneth.paxton@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1414

\* *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply in Support of Interim Relief .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Texas IS likely to prevail.....	3
A. Defendant States violated the Electors Clause by modifying their legislatures' election laws through non-legislative action.....	3
B. State and local administrator's systemic failure to follow State election law qualifies as an unlawful amendment of State law. ....	5
C. Defendant States' invocation of other litigation does not affect this action, either substantively or jurisdictionally. ....	5
D. Texas has standing to sue. ....	7
E. Neither laches nor mootness bar injunctive relief.....	9
II. The other <i>Winter-Hollingsworth</i> factors warrant interim relief.....	10
A. Plaintiff State will suffer irreparable harm if the Defendant States' unconstitutional presidential electors vote in the Electoral College. ....	10
B. The balance of equities tips to the Plaintiff State. ....	10
C. The public interest favors interim relief. ...	11
Conclusion .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	4
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	7
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	6
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1942 (2018).....	9
<i>Bodine v. Elkhart Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 788 F.2d 1270 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	9
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	7
<i>Gracey v. Grosse Pointe Farms Clerk</i> , 182 Mich. App. 193, 452 N.W.2d 471 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	10
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	9
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922) .....	5
<i>Lutwak v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 604 (1953) .....	8
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	7
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	4
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Ritchie</i> , 720 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) .....	7
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	4
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	5

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	8
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	4
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	5
<i>United States v. Troup</i> , 821 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	8
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	2
U.S. CONST. art. V, cl. 3 .....	7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	5
3 U.S.C. § 2 .....	2, 12
Ch. 37, 19 Stat. 227 (1877) .....	9
